
Council Meeting Date: 04/24/12  3-1 

TOWN OF APPLE VALLEY 

TOWN COUNCIL STAFF REPORT 

 

To:  Honorable Mayor and Town Council  Date: April 24, 2012 
 
From:  Joseph Moon     Item No:  3 
 Special Projects Manager 
  
Subject: AMENDMENT TO THE EXCLUSIVE FRANCHISE AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN THE TOWN OF APPLE VALLEY AND BURRTEC WASTE 
INDUSTRIES INC. 

 

T.M.  Approval:_____________________  Budgeted Item:  Yes   No  N/A 

 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
 
That the Town Council approve the Amendment to the Exclusive Franchise Agreement 
between the Town of Apple Valley and Burrtec Waste Industries, Inc., including 
modifications to address waste hauling and State mandates pertaining to AB 939 and AB 
341.  

 
SUMMARY: 
 
The Town entered into agreements for the provision of solid waste and recycling services with 

Burrtec Waste Industries, Inc. (Burrtec) on August 23, 1994, and the contractor has been 

providing solid waste services to the Town pursuant to the agreements.  The agreements grant 

Burrtec the exclusive right and privilege to collect, transfer, transport, recycle, process, and 

dispose of Solid Waste and Recyclable Material, exclusive of Construction Waste and 

Hazardous and Special Waste accumulated within the Town limits.  The current agreement 

consists of separate contracts for solid waste collection and for recycling. The proposed 

amendment to the agreements combines both agreements.  

The initial term of the Amendment will commence upon execution of this Agreement and will 

expire on July 31, 2017.  Similar to the current agreements, this Agreement is set to be 

automatically renewed for succeeding three year terms unless the Town finds Burrtec to be in 

breach of the agreement or if it is determined that Burrtec’s performance is unsatisfactory.  

Under the terms of the Agreement, Burrtec is required to collect Solid Waste and Recyclable 

Materials at least once per week.  In addition, once each spring and fall, Burrtec is required to  

provide the Town with roll-off bins and other assistance as needed for community-wide 

cleanups at no additional cost.  The Agreement further requires Burrtec to prepare an annual 

public education plan that will continue to inform the public how to correctly sort materials for 



Town Council Staff Report 
Page 2   

Council Meeting Date: 04/24/12  3-2 
 

recycling, the importance of diversion, to publicize the operation and diversion accomplished by 

the Victor Valley Materials Recovery Facility (MRF), and the implementation of any new 

diversion programs such as organics collection. Burrtec also prepares and distributes public 

education materials to all Residential and Commercial Customers at least two (2) times during 

each Contract Year. All education materials are subject to the Town’s review and approval.  

The amendment to the Agreement will also update the current requirements for Burrtec to 
complete all required AB 939 and AB 341 reports to the requisite state agency on the Town’s 
behalf.  AB 939 was adopted in an effort to reduce the volume and toxicity of solid waste that is 
land filled and incinerated by requiring local governments to prepare and implement plans to 
improve the management of waste resources.  AB 341 is a state-mandated local program that 
requires a jurisdiction, on and after July 1, 2012, to implement a commercial solid waste 
recycling program.  The bill targets businesses that generate four (4) cubic yards of commercial 
solid waste per week or multifamily residential dwellings with five (5) or more units. Burrtec’s 
reporting will include the Electronic Annual Report filed to the State and other reports as may 
become necessary by law or regulation.   

FISCAL IMPACT:   
 
Approval of the ten-year extension to the Exclusive Franchise Agreement between the 
Town and Burrtec Waste Industries, Inc. will slightly reduce waste hauling costs to the 
Town by requiring Burrtec to haul street sweeping debris at no charge to the Town. 
Further, administrative costs to comply with State mandated reporting requirements 
pertaining to AB 939 and AB 341 will be eliminated through transferance of reporting 
responsibilities to Burrtec.  Also, the franchise fee paid by Burrtec was changed from 
5% to 6% in the ageement.  Additionally, methodology used to calculate future annual 
rate adjustments will be changed to an average of the monthly change in the 
Consumer’s Price Index for All Urban Consumers during the previous calendar year.  
The potential increase is bracketed by a maximum annual increase of no greater than 
4% per year under the proposed agreement. This change will smooth out rate 
fluctuations possible under the current methodology.   
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Staff recommends that the Town Council approve the Amendment to the Exclusive 
Franchise Agreement between the Town of Apple Valley and Burrtec Waste Industries, Inc., 
including modifications to address waste hauling and State mandates pertaining to AB 939 
and AB 341.  

 
 
 
 
 



Town Council Staff Report 
Page 3   

Council Meeting Date: 04/24/12  3-3 
 

 
 



Town Council Staff Report 
Page 4   

Council Meeting Date: 04/24/12  3-4 
 

 



Town Council Staff Report 
Page 5   

Council Meeting Date: 04/24/12  3-5 
 

 



Town Council Staff Report 
Page 6   

Council Meeting Date: 04/24/12  3-6 
 

 



Town Council Staff Report 
Page 7   

Council Meeting Date: 04/24/12  3-7 
 

 



Town Council Staff Report 
Page 8   

Council Meeting Date: 04/24/12  3-8 
 

 



Town Council Staff Report 
Page 9   

Council Meeting Date: 04/24/12  3-9 
 

 



Town Council Staff Report 
Page 10   

Council Meeting Date: 04/24/12  3-10 
 

 



Town Council Staff Report 
Page 11   

Council Meeting Date: 04/24/12  3-11 
 

 



Town Council Staff Report 
Page 12   

Council Meeting Date: 04/24/12  3-12 
 

 



Town Council Staff Report 
Page 13   

Council Meeting Date: 04/24/12  3-13 
 

 



Town Council Staff Report 
Page 14   

Council Meeting Date: 04/24/12  3-14 
 

 



Town Council Staff Report 
Page 15   

Council Meeting Date: 04/24/12  3-15 
 

 



Town Council Staff Report 
Page 16   

Council Meeting Date: 04/24/12  3-16 
 

 



Town Council Staff Report 
Page 17   

Council Meeting Date: 04/24/12  3-17 
 

 



Town Council Staff Report 
Page 18   

Council Meeting Date: 04/24/12  3-18 
 

 



Town Council Staff Report 
Page 19   

Council Meeting Date: 04/24/12  3-19 
 

 



Town Council Staff Report 
Page 20   

Council Meeting Date: 04/24/12  3-20 
 

 



Town Council Staff Report 
Page 21   

Council Meeting Date: 04/24/12  3-21 
 

 



Town Council Staff Report 
Page 22   

Council Meeting Date: 04/24/12  3-22 
 

 
 



Town Council Staff Report 
Page 23   

Council Meeting Date: 04/24/12  3-23 
 

 



Town Council Staff Report 
Page 24   

Council Meeting Date: 04/24/12  3-24 
 

 



Town Council Staff Report 
Page 25   

Council Meeting Date: 04/24/12  3-25 
 

 



Town Council Staff Report 
Page 26   

Council Meeting Date: 04/24/12  3-26 
 

 



Town Council Staff Report 
Page 27   

Council Meeting Date: 04/24/12  3-27 
 

 



Town Council Staff Report 
Page 28   

Council Meeting Date: 04/24/12  3-28 
 

 



Town Council Staff Report 
Page 29   

Council Meeting Date: 04/24/12  3-29 
 

 



Town Council Staff Report 
Page 30   

Council Meeting Date: 04/24/12  3-30 
 

 



Town Council Staff Report 
Page 31   

Council Meeting Date: 04/24/12  3-31 
 

 



Town Council Staff Report 
Page 32   

Council Meeting Date: 04/24/12  3-32 
 

 



Town Council Staff Report 
Page 33   

Council Meeting Date: 04/24/12  3-33 
 

 



Town Council Staff Report 
Page 34   

Council Meeting Date: 04/24/12  3-34 
 

 


